
 
 

Office of Business Affairs and Finance 
1621 Fifth Avenue, North 

Bessemer, AL 35020 
Phone: 205.432.3029  Fax: 205.432.3085 

Email: pstewart@bessk12.org 
 

Bid#  
BCS-2023-323 

Band Instruments 
 
Bessemer City Board of Education will be accepting sealed bids for Band Instruments for Bessemer City 
Middle and Bessemer City High Schools.  All respondents are required to submit 3 copies of their bid. 
 
SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT LOCATED AT BESSEMER 
CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, 1621 5TH AVENUE NORTH, BESSEMER, AL 35020 UNTIL 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 23, 2023 @ 4:00 P.M.  
 
The envelope should be labeled: 

Bid # BCS-2023-323 
Band Instruments 

Bessemer City Board of Education 
Finance Department  

Attn: Patricia Stewart, CSFO 
1621 5th Avenue North 
Bessemer, AL 35020 

 
 
The bids will be opened and read publicly Thursday, April 13th, 2023 @ 5:30 P.M., in the Boardroom at 
Bessemer Board of Education during the scheduled Work Session.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THE PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO MAKE CERTAIN THAT THE SEALED BID IS RECEIVED 
IN THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON/BEFORE MARCH 23RD, 2023.  ANY BIDS RECEIVED 
AFTER THE DESIGNATED DATE AND TIME, WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.  The Board has 
the right to reject any and all bids.  
 



General Information 

1. General Criteria for Awarding Bids: Bids shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, taking into

consideration the amount of the bid, the quality of commodities, goods or services proposed to be

provided and their conformity with specifications, compatibility with existing services, material or

equipment, the purpose for which the contract or order is to be awarded, terms of delivery (including elate,

point of delivery or pickup, and transportation charges), and other identifiable objective circumstances or

considerations that reasonably reflect or evidence the bidders' ability to meet the requirements of the

invitation to bid.

2. Bid Process Governed by Law: The process of bid solicitation and the awarding of bids and/or contracts

based thereupon shall, in all respects, be governed and controlled by applicable law, any provision herein

to the contrary notwithstanding.

3. Eligibility: Prospective bidders and contractors shall be properly licensed, certified, or registered with

appropriate governmental or regulatory authorities and must be prepared to demonstrate to the •

Bessemer City Schools their fitness and ability to provide the product, material, or the
service on the terms and conditions specified. Prospective vendors shall be responsible for advising the

Board of their desire to be included in invitations to bid. The Board reserves the right not to solicit,

receive, or entertain bids from vendors which have not responded to previous invitations, which have not

performed to the satisfaction of the Board in previous b·ansactions, or which cannot demonstrate to the

satisfaction of the Board their willingness or ability to meet the reasonable requirements of the Board. All

potential vendors must disclose eligibility to bid on the project. Complete enclosed Certificate of

Eligibility.

4. Insurance Requirements: Bidders are required to furnish evidence of appropriate liability, workers

compensation, or other insurance as a prerequisite to an award of a bid 01: contract by the Board with the

type and amount of coverage(s) to be specified in the invitation.

5. Advance Provisions or Samples: The Board reserves the right to request demonstrations or samples of

products or services before an award is made. When applicable, bidder shall satisfy request within seven

(7) days. Failure to provide sample as requested will result in rejection of the product for award

consideration. The vendor must supply a return label or pick up the sample within one month following

the bid opening. However, if the vendor does not attempt to pick up the sample within one month, the

Bessemer City Board of Education will dispose of the product. Pictures, descriptions and other 
expianarnry documents and materials are encouraged and may be submitted with the bid. 

6. Discretion to Reject Bid:

Bessemer City Schools expressly reserves the right to reject all bids of parts thereof in its sole discretion.

7. Equivalent Bids: Bid specifications which refer to company names, brand names or model numbers shall,

unless otherwise provided, be construed to permit bids to be proposed which offer products, materials or

services of equivalent (or better) utility and quality. Bids proposing an equivalent product, service or

material should include a complete explanation of the nature of any deviation or discrepancy from

advertised specifications and the reasons such discrepancies should be deemed equivalent to the

advertised specifications. Proprietary specifications may be waived for functional equivalents. The Board

or its agents will be the sole party responsible for determining equal or better bids.

Page 1



8. Taxes: Bessemer City Schools is exempt from all taxes; however, bidder shall be responsible for payment of
all sales,use, lease, ad valorem and any other taxes that may be levied or assessed by reason of the 
transaction. 

o Notice of Sales & Use Tax Exemption: Materials incorporated into the Work are exempt from
sales and use tax pursuant to Alabama Act No. 2000-684 (effective October 1, 2000). The
Contractor and its subcontractors shall be responsible for complying with rules and regulations of
the Sales, Use, & Business Tax Division of the Alabama Department of Revenue regarding
ce1tificates and other qualifications necessary to claim such exemption when making qualifying
purchases from vendors. The Owner shall not consider claims for additional costs resultant of
the Contractor's, or its subcontractors', failure to comply with such rules and regulations

9. Bidder's Certification: Bidder ce1tifies by bidding that it is fully aware of the conditions of service and
purpose for which item(s) included in this bid are to be purchased, and that the bid proposal will meet
these requirements of service and purpose to the satisfaction of the Bessemer City Schools.

10. Reduction in Pricing: In the event the vendor receives a reduction in cost from their supplier or manufacturer,

Bessemer City Schools shall receive the benefit of such a reduction on any undelivered portion of the contract.

11. Smoke Free Policy: All Bessemer City · facilities and offices are smoke free environments. All potential
and successful bidders must abide by this policy.

12. Disqualification of Bids: Bids may be disqualified before the awarding of the contract for any of the
following:

o Failure to mark envelope as required.
Failure to sign bid document on any signature line.

• Failure to include requested information (example, deviations).
o Excessive errors.
• Failure to include bid bond.
• Failure to have an original signature on the bid form, a faxed copy is not acceptable.
• Failure to attend the pre-bid meeting (if required).

13. Waive Informality, Technicality or Irregularity: The Bessemer Board of Education, or its Agent, 
shall have the right to waive any informality, technicality or irregularity. 

14. Termination of Contract: Bessemer City Schools has the right to cancel any contract,
in accordance with Procurement Contract Rules and regulations, for cause, including but not limited to,
the following: (1) failure to deliver within the terms of contract; (2) failure of the product or service to
meet specifications, conform to sample quality, or to be delivered in good condition; (3)
misrepresentation by the vendor, (4) fraud, collusion, conspiracy, or other unlawful means of obtaining
any contract vvith the state; (5) conflict of contract provisions with constitutional statutory provisions by
state or federal law; and (6) substantial change in the financial or economic condition of the

Board of Education, (7) failure to resolve billing issues in a timely manner, (8) any other breach of 
contract. If contract is terminated the contract may be awarded to the next lowest responsible bidder. 

15. Deviation Disclosure: Any and all deviations must be identified and documented on the appropriate
enclosed form. Failure to do so may result in disqualification of vendor.

Page 2



Page 3



SECTION II- GENERAL CONDITIONS 

INSURANCE: 

PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

In order to facilitate the analysis of responses to this bid, Bidders are required to prepare their responses in 
accordance with the instructions outlined in this section. Responses not complying with this format may be 
considered non-responsive and may be removed from consideration on this basis. All costs incurred by the 
Bidder in preparing the response or costs incurred in any other manner by the Bidder with regard to this BID will 
be wholly the responsibility of the bidder. All responses, materials, supporting- materials, correspondence and 
documents submitted by the Bidder become the property of Bessemer City Schools and will not be returned. 

VENDOR'S COSTS: 
Costs for developing responses are entirely the responsibilitv of the Vendor and shall not be chargeable to 

Bessemer City Schools . Responses should be prepared as simply as possible and provide a straightforward, 
concise description of the Bidder's capabilities to satisfy the requirements of the Bid. Expensive bindings, color 
displays, promotional materials, etc., are not necessary or desired. Emphasis should be concentrated on 
accuracy, completeness, and clarity of content. All parts, pages, figures, and tables should be numbered and 
clearly labeled. 

The successful bidder will maintain such insurance as will protect him and Bessemer City Board of Education 

from claim under Workmen's Compensation Acts, and from claims for damage and/or personal injury, 

including death, which may arise from operations under this contract.  Insurance will be written by companies 

authorized to do business in Jefferson County, Alabama and shall include Bessemer City Board of Education as 

Added Additional Insured By Endorsement including a thirty (30) day(s) written cancellation notice.  Evidence 

of insurance will be furnished to the Purchasing agent not later than seven (7) day(s) after Purchase Order/

contract date. Successful bidder is also required to include the bid number on the evidence of insurance.

Insurance Minimum Coverage:

Contracting party shall file the following insurance coverage and limits of liability with Bessemer City Board of 

Education Superintendent’s Office and Finance Department before beginning work with Bessemer City Board 

of Education.

 General Liability:

 $1,000,000 - Bodily injury and property damage combined occurrence

 $1,000,000 - Bodily injury and property damage combined aggregate

 $1,000,000 - Personal injury aggregate

 Comprehensive Form including Premises/Operation, Products/Completed Operations, Contractual, 

 Independent contractors, Broad Form property damage and personal injury.

 

 Automobile Liability:

 $1,000,000 - Bodily injury and property damage combined coverage

 Any automobile including hired and non-owned vehicles

 Workers Compensation and Employers Liability:

 $100,000 - Limit each occurrence

 

 Umbrella Coverage:

 $1,000,000 - Each occurrence

 $1,000,000 – Aggregate

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



SECTION II- CONTINUED 

Discontinued Items: In the event the model or item specified is discontinued, replaced or can otherwise no 
longer be acquired, the bidder should submit the generally accepted replacement model or item at the same bid 
price. Such substitutes should be acknowledged and identified with appropriate model or item numbers.Delivery 
Requirement: Items will be ordered and shall be delivered directly to each of the Bessemer City High and Middle 

School locations. . Shipping charges shall be included in prices for all items. Any exception where 
shipping charges are not included must be approved by the Curriclum Director prior to shipment. Orders 
placed on the contract from the core list will require delivery as expeditiously as possible, but within 30 business 
days after receipt of order, unless granted an extension for a reasonable period of time. 

Service Requirement: During the standard manufacturer's warranty period (minimum one year), the successful 
bidder must provide an onsite response to service claims within five (5) ,vorking days of notice. By submitting 
and receiving the award of this bid, the successful bidder agrees to abide by terms outlined in SERVICE 
REQUIREMENTS of the "Invitation to Bid". Failure to provide service as required is sufficient reason to 
terminate this contract. On warranty items there shal1 be no cost (shipping, etc.) to Bessemer Board 
of Education. 

Penalty: Bessemer City Schools reserves the right to terminate this contract on 30 days 
written notice to the successful bidder (s). Factors to be considered in termination of this contract will include 
but may not be limited to: 1.) if deliveries are not made as specified, 2.) a non-core product or a product 
submitted as an equal fails to perform as expected resulting in a significant number of schools being dissatisfied, 
3.) Billing issues can not be resolved in a satisfactory and timely manner or, 4.) if pricing becomes inconsistent 
with industry standard or other pricing benchmarks, i.e. State Contract, PACA Contract, etc. If this occurs, the 
contract may be awarded to the next lowest responsible bidder. Should the 30 day termination clause be 
activated: Vendor agrees to pick up all unopened designated machines and provide credit for these items. The 
contract may then be awarded to the next lowest responsible bidder. The terminated vendor may then be 
determined as a non-responsive bidder, thereby, forfeiting their right to bid on future projects. 

Payment/Procedure Terms 
All orders must be initiated with a purchase order. Purchase orders are mailed unless otherwise instructed. 
No backorders allowed, as specified on purchase order. Bill Bessemer Board of Education. 
Vendor will have measures in place to prevent duplication of orders. 
Vendor is expressly prohibited from the exchange of goods without approval of thechief school finance officer 
payable. Return of goods to suppliers should be adequately controlled by the issuance of a credit memorandum 
sent to the Bessemer Board of Education. 

It is customary that payment terms will be Net 30 days from invoice date. However, because of the volume of 
purchases by the Bessemer City Schools System , and certain down times, such as Christmas holidays, 
spring and fall breaks and summer vacation, occasionally 45 days from invoice date will be necessary to process 
payment. Vendor will be responsible for disclosing in their bid their acceptance of these terms. 

Checks will be mailed to the address furnished by the vendor and cannot be picked up at the central office except 
as approved by the CSFO 

All concerns and questions should be sent to Dr. Jameka Thomas, jathomas@bessk12.org or call 205 432-3028. 

______________________ .Authorized Signature _________ Date 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12






